

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-580

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH SAVE THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION (SCF) INC. REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ALBERTO JESUS T. MUYOT, ON THE PROVISION OF ASSISTANCE TO THE IMMUNIZATION PROGRAM FOR THE BENEFIT OF MINORS AND PREGNANT WOMEN OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 20, Article 2 of the 1987 Constitution states that, "The State recognizes the indispensable role of the private sector, encourages private enterprise, and provides incentives to needed investments";

WHEREAS, Section 35 of R.A. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, encourages the active participation of the private sector in local governance, particularly in the delivery of basic services such as health and nutrition to ensure the viability of local autonomy as an alternative strategy for sustainable development;

WHEREAS, Save the Children Philippines (SCP) Inc., a non-stock, non-profit organization, duly licensed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with principal address at 4th Floor 1&14 Sunnymede IT Center, Barangay South Triangle, Quezon Avenue, Quezon City, Metro Manila, expressed interest to form a partnership with the LGU to implement project IMPACT (Improved Immunization Coverage With People's Acceptance Through Communications And Technology) and project SUPREME (Strengthening Quality Of Intrapartum And Newborn Care among Public And Private Health Midwives) in selected cities and Municipalities in the National capital Region (NCR) and the Bangsamoro Autonomous region;

ISO 9001:2008

NANG TAMA

LUNGS ON MA RUNTINLUPA



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-580

WHEREAS, the MOU between parties, under the terms and conditions therewith, will benefit children through immunization and improvement of access and quality of intrapartum and new born care services for pregnant women;

WHEREAS, the MOU, with both parties bearing the cost and expenditures arising and in connection with its execution, was found by the City Legal office to be reasonable and within the programs of the City Government;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi* to represent Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Understanding with *Save the Children Foundation (SCF) Inc.* represented by its Chief Executive Officer, Alberto Jesus T. Muyot, on the provision of assistance to the immunization program for the benefit of minors and pregnant women of the City Government of Muntinlupa

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod this 13th day of December, 2021, on its 127th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATH KATHIC. BONGAYAO

Member

COUN, ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member 4

REIS. CAMILON

COUN. STEPHANK G. TEVES

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN, IVEE RAIAA, TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2

COUN. ENGR. MAR SSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

A









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-580

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN, MARK

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Nember

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN, KENICHLD, TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sangguniang

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

20 DEC 2021